508543099 05/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI226655

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
8996598 Canada Inc.			03/26/2024
RECEIVING PARTY D		57 Canada Inc.	
Street Address:		ayflower Blvd.	
	Oakville	•	
City:			
State/Country:	CANAD		
Postal Code:	L6H 4E	3	
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1		
Property Typ	e	Number	
Application Number:		16612309	
Fax Number:		2166216165	
Correspondence will	he cent to	the e-mail address first if that is u	neuccaseful it will be sent
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	
using a fax number,	if provided		
using a fax number,	if provided ?	; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	if provided ; ; ;	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> e 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com ∟uis A. Carrion	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided i i e:	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com ∟uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided 2 i e: -	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com ∟uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided 2 i e: -	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com ∟uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided i : : :	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com ∟uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19	
using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	if provided	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com _uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19 Cleveland, OHIO 44115	
using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	if provided	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com _uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19 Cleveland, OHIO 44115	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com _uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19 Cleveland, OHIO 44115 MOFF1PUS02 Andy Minno	
using a fax number, f Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	if provided	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com Luis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19 Cleveland, OHIO 44115 MOFF1PUS02 Andy Minno Andy Minno	
using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	if provided	<pre>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2166211113 p@rennerotto.com _uis A. Carrion 1621 Euclid Ave Floor 19 Cleveland, OHIO 44115 MOFF1PUS02 Andy Minno Andy Minno 05/13/2024</pre>	

8996598 CANADA INC. OF THE CITY OF TORONTO IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

RELEASE

WHEREAS:

- 1. 8996598 Canada Inc. o/a Suncayr Inc. filed an Assignment in Bankruptcy on February 22, 2024, and BDO Canada Limited was appointed as Trustee of the bankrupt estate (the "**Trustee**").
- 2. On the 10th day of March 2024, the Trustee received a Proof of Claim (Property) from 15814057 Canada Inc. relating to the original sale pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement dated December 21, 2020 ("**SPA**") of the SPOT intellectual property used for creating the SPOTMYUV product ("**SPOTMYUV IP**").
- 3. The Trustee has reviewed the SPA and agrees to release its interest, if any, in the SPOTMYUV IP as provided for in the attached **Schedule "A"** to the SPA to 15814057 Canada Inc. acting in respect of the vendors to the SPA. Specifically, the Trustee releases its interest in:
 - a) All Patents, pending and granted related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
 - b) All trademarks related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
 - c) All Copyright held related to the SPOTMYUV IP.
 - d) All trade secrets relating to the SPOTMYUV IP.
 - e) All SOPS and manufacturing documents and materials including the DTE powder.

f) All domain ownership as follows:

- SPOTMYUV.COM
- SPOTMYUV.CA
- SPOTMYUV.AU
 - 26t h

DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 24 day of March 2024.

BDO Canada Limited. trustee of the estate 8996598 Canada Inc. o/a Suncayr Inc. and not in its personal capacity.

Per:

Anna Koroneos, CIRP, LIT

PATENT REEL: 067385 FRAME: 0586 Schedule "A"

Company Intellectual Property

Patents

. <u></u>		r	I	<u> </u>	I	r—	r—		-	-				
Patent No.								10451478		N/A	N/A	V/V	N/A	N/A
Grant Date								22-Oct-19		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
App. No.	2017215445	3013414	201780009351	17747082	201780009351	2018-558504	10-2018-7024464	16/074618	16/612309	62/290140	62/436844	62/504742	PCT/IB2017/050547	PCT/IB2018/053269
Filing Date	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	1-Feb-17	10-May-18	2-Feb-16	20-Dec-16	11-May-17	1-Feb-17	10-May-18
Country	AU	CA	CN	Ъ	ΗK	٩ſ	ЯХ	SN	SN	SN	SN	SN	PCT	PCT
Title						Mothod And Annothing Far The	Detrotion Of Evanuation To						 ;	

Trademarks

Title	Country	Eiling Date	Ann Nn	Grant Date	Redistration No
	County 1	ר ווווש כמוכי	1 Jup	Oldin Date	
SUNCAYR	CA	24-Sep-15	1747540	5-Mar-19	TMA1016545
	AU	21-Jun-19	2018029	21-Jun-19	2018029
POTMYUV	CA	6-Jun-19	1967456		
	SN	14-Mar-19	88/339605		